

To Be Argued By:
FREDRICK E. SHERMAN

New York County Clerk's Index No. 0113274/2004

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

—◆◆◆—
JERICO GROUP, LTD.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

—against—

MIDTOWN DEVELOPMENT, L.P.,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

FREDRICK E. SHERMAN
TODD R. GEREMIA
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, New York 10017
(212) 326-3939

ALFRED D. LERNER
GEORGE BERGER
PHILLIPS NIZER LLP
666 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10103-0084
(212) 977-9700

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Midtown Development, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Contract And Jericho’s Cancellation Of The Contract.....	4
B. Jericho’s Complaint And This Court’s Order Dismissing It	9
C. Jericho’s Efforts In This Court To Stave Off Judgment.....	12
D. Jericho Retreats To The Lower Court And The Lower Court Vacates The Judgment	13
E. Jericho Files A New Action At The Lower Court’s Invitation	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. JERICHO HAD NOTICE OF THE PERTINENT FACTS FOR YEARS BEFORE THE JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED.....	19
A. A Party May Not Seek Vacatur On The Basis Of Facts Of Which It Had Notice Before The Judgment Was Entered	20
B. Jericho Had Notice Of Its Purportedly “Newly Discovered” Evidence Even Before It Filed Its Now- Dismissed Complaint	22
1. Information Concerning The Oil Spill	22
(a) Jericho Alleged In Its Complaint That Midtown Had “Knowledge And Writings” About The Spill	23
(b) Jericho Was On Notice That Midtown May Have Had Documents Concerning The Spill	24
(c) Jericho’s Decision Not To Try To Put The DEC Documents Before This Court Shows Lack Of Diligence	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Exhibits To Midtown’s Agreement With Amtrak.....	31
(a) Jericho’s New Theory Of “Fraud” Is Not Actionable	31
(b) Jericho Was On Notice Of Its “New” Allegations Of Fraud For Years Before The Judgment Was Entered.....	35
II. THE LOWER COURT’S ORDER IS BASED ON ALLEGED “FRAUD” IN THE UNDERLYING TRANSACTION, NOT FRAUD IN OBTAINING THE JUDGMENT	36
III. JERICHO HAS NOT, IN ANY EVENT, SHOWN THAT MIDTOWN BREACHED THE CONTRACT OR COMMITTED “FRAUD”.....	40
A. The Copy Of The Amtrak Agreement Attached To The Contract Was A “True Copy”	40
B. Midtown Did Not Breach The Contract By “Failing To Disclose” The DEC Documents.....	40
IV. JERICHO’S HARASSING TACTICS ARE AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR REINSTATING THE JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL	47
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>532 Madison Avenue Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Ctr., Inc.</i> , 271 A.D.2d 49, 711 N.Y.S.2d 391 (1st Dep’t 2000), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280, 727 N.Y.S.2d 49, 750 N.E.2d 1097 (2001)	18
<i>Andon ex rel. Andon v. 302-304 Mott St. Assocs.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 740, 709 N.Y.S.2d 873 (2000).....	28
<i>Bell v. Town Board of Pawling</i> , 146 A.D.2d 729, 537 N.Y.S.2d 214 (2d Dep’t 1989)	37
<i>Bongiasca v. Bongiasca</i> , 289 A.D.2d 121, 735 N.Y.S.2d 42 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	21, 33
<i>Burgos v. Burgos</i> , 304 A.D.2d 475, 757 N.Y.S.2d 733 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	38
<i>CFJ Assocs. of N.Y. Inc. v. Hanson Indus.</i> , 274 A.D.2d 892, 711 N.Y.S.2d 232 (3d Dep’t 2000)	47
<i>Carroll v. Bene</i> , 246 A.D.2d 649, 667 N.Y.S.2d 313 (2d Dep’t 1998)	25
<i>Cent. Funding v. Kimler</i> , 54 A.D.2d 748, 387 N.Y.S.2d 892 (2d Dep’t 1976)	26
<i>Cofresi v. Cofresi</i> , 198 A.D.2d 321, 603 N.Y.S.2d 184 (2d Dep’t 1993)	37
<i>Cohoes Realty Assocs. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 292 A.D.2d 51, 745 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	49
<i>Dauria v. City of N.Y.</i> , 127 A.D.2d 459, 511 N.Y.S.2d 271 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	45

<i>DiIorio v. Gibson & Cushman of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 532, 566 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	25, 29
<i>Diaz-Tirado v. Rivera</i> , 169 A.D.2d 576, 565 N.Y.S.2d 705 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	47
<i>Dunkin’ Donuts, Inc. v. HWT Assocs., Inc.</i> , 181 A.D.2d 713, 581 N.Y.S.2d 610 (2d Dep’t 1992)	37
<i>F.I. duPont, Glore Forgan & Co. v. Chen</i> , 58 A.D.2d 789, 396 N.Y.S.2d 660 (1st Dep’t 1977).....	28
<i>Feldstein v. Rounick</i> , 295 A.D.2d 398, 743 N.Y.S.2d 735 (2d Dep’t 2002)	39
<i>Greenwich Sav. Bank v. JAJ Carpet Mart, Inc.</i> , 126 A.D.2d 451, 510 N.Y.S.2d 594 (1st Dep’t 1987).....	19, 47
<i>H & Y Realty Co. v. Baron</i> , 193 A.D.2d 429, 597 N.Y.S.2d 343 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	21, 30
<i>Jennifer W. v. Steven X</i> , 268 A.D.2d 800, 702 N.Y.S.2d 215 (3d Dep’t 2000)	29
<i>Jericho Group, Ltd. v. Midtown Dev., L.P.</i> , 32 A.D.3d 294, 820 N.Y.S.2d 241 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jericho Group, Ltd. v. Pioneer Mgmt. & Realty</i> , Index No. 600887/2004 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.).....	53
<i>In re Livingston Cty. Support Collection Unit v. Zamiara</i> , 309 A.D.2d 1259, 765 N.Y.S.2d 564 (4th Dep’t 2003)	27
<i>Marine Midland Bank v. Hall</i> , 74 A.D.2d 729, 425 N.Y.S.2d 693 (4th Dep’t 1980)	38-39
<i>McGovern v. Getz</i> , 193 A.D.2d 655, 598 N.Y.S.2d 9 (2d Dep’t 1993)	20

<i>McMahon v. City of N.Y.</i> , 105 A.D.2d 101, 483 N.Y.S.2d 228 (1st Dep’t 1984).....	49
<i>Miller v. Pechok</i> , 282 A.D.2d 259, 723 N.Y.S.2d 351 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	37
<i>Mt. Lucas Assocs., Inc. v. MG Ref. & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 250 A.D.2d 245, 682 N.Y.S.2d 14 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	28
<i>Parkway Woods, Inc. v. Petco Enters., Inc.</i> , 201 A.D.2d 713, 608 N.Y.S.2d 314 (2d Dep’t 1994)	43
<i>Pfeiffer v. Jacobowitz</i> , 29 A.D.2d 661, 815 N.Y.S.2d 165 (2d Dep’t 2006)	53
<i>Pjetri v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 169 A.D.2d 100, 571 N.Y.S.2d 934 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	19
<i>Richard B. v. Sandra B.B.</i> , 209 A.D.2d 139, 625 N.Y.S.2d 127 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	20, 23, 30, 36
<i>Shao v. 39 Coll. Point Corp.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 850, 766 N.Y.S.2d 75 (2d Dep’t 2003)	43
<i>Spodek v. Feibusch</i> , 259 A.D.2d 693, 687 N.Y.S.2d 171 (2d Dep’t 1999)	47
<i>Summer v. Summer</i> , 233 A.D.2d 881, 649 N.Y.S.2d 615 (4th Dep’t 1996)	20
<i>Wong v. Weissman</i> , 133 A.D.2d 821, 520 N.Y.S.2d 198 (2d Dep’t 1987)	47
<i>Woodson v. Mendon Leasing Corp.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 62, 790 N.E.2d 1156 (2003)	33
<i>In re Zahoudanis</i> , No. 44248805, slip op. (Surrogate Ct. Kings Cty. Dec. 28, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 289 A.D.2d 412, 734 N.Y.S.2d 891 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	21

STATUTES & RULES

CPLR 5015(a)(2)..... *passim*
CPLR 5015(a)(3)..... *passim*
Commercial Division Rule 11(d).....30
Rules of the Justices of the Commercial Division, Rule 1230

OTHER AUTHORITY

Andrew N. Jacobson, *Narrative Real Estate Acquisition Due Diligence*, 17
PRACTICAL REAL ESTATE LAWYER 7 (2001)45, 46

Defendant Midtown Development, L.P., appeals from an order of the Supreme Court, New York County (Charles Ramos, J.), entered February 20, 2007, which granted plaintiff's motion to vacate a judgment of dismissal that was entered by the Clerk on September 19, 2006, at the direction of this Court in *Jericho Group, Ltd. v. Midtown Development, L.P.*, 32 A.D.3d 294, 820 N.Y.S.2d 241 (1st Dep't 2006) ("Final Order," in record on appeal at R.406-17).
